
TM

Service Parts 
Manual

EAZ0139L70A Rev. A



NOTES



1

Chapter 3Service Parts

Service Kits

Item Kit Part Number Description 

1 EAK0366L09A Vertical Scale Service Kit 

Kit Instruction Sheets 
Located in Index.

2 EAK0366L10A Cross Beam Pivot Service Kit

3 EAK0366L07A No. 4 Target Mount Service Kit

4 EAK0366L06A No. 3 Target Mount Service Kit

5 EAK0366L05A No. 2 Target Mount Service Kit

6 EAK0366L04A No. 1 Target Mount Service Kit

7 EAK0366L08A Cross Beam Service Kit

8 EAK0366L11A Winch Service Kit 

9 EAK0366L02A Leveling Foot Service Kit

10 EAK0366L01A Caster Service Kit

11 EAK0366L03A Front Alignment Plate Service Kit

1

9

3

4

5 6

7

8

10

11

2

EAZ0139L70A Rev.A 20-L-19



2

Service Parts Recalibration Fixtures and Hardware

Recalibration Fixtures and Hardware
Name / Part Number /

Qty Image

Target Thumbscrew 
Pack of 12

EAK0366L12A

AS10
Alignment Fixture
EAA0496L05AR

AS11
Alignment Fixture 
(use with AS10)
EAA0496L15AR

AS20
Rear Laser 

Alignment Fixture
EAA0496L07AR

AS21
Rear Alignment 

Fixture
EAA0496L12AR



3

Service Parts Recalibration Fixtures and Hardware

1

2

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

3

AT10
Tape Rule Stand
EAA0496L09AR

Laser Stand
EAA0496L06AR

Zero Stop
EAA0496L13AR

Honda Extension 
Arm Kit

(North America)
EAA0496L04AR

Laser Unit
3-24413A

Tape Rule
1-41584A

Name / Part Number /
Qty Image



4

Service Parts Recalibration Fixtures and Hardware

T-Handle Quick 
Lock Pin and 

Lanyard
8-73437A01

Cross Beam 
Pivot Bolt
1-05115A

Knurled Locking 
Knob

1-42984A

Name / Part Number /
Qty Image



5

Service Parts Front Camera Targets

1

2

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

3

Front Camera Targets
**IMPORTANT**
Prior to using any of the targets referenced in this document, the user should check the applicable automotive 
manufacturer’s service information to make certain that the most recently published targets are used. Do not use the 
targets published in this document if the automotive manufacturer has published targets that are more recent..

Name / Part Number /
Qty Image

FIAT®

FIA-FC-01
EAK0362L18A

(Qty. 1)

HONDA® / ACURA®

HON-FC-01
EAK0362L28A

(Set - Qty. 2 Pc.)

HON-FC-02 
EAK0362L11A

(Set - Qty. 3 Pc.)



6

Service Parts Front Camera Targets

HON-FC-03 
EAK0362L13A

(Qty. 1)

HYUNDAI® / KIA®

HYU-FC-01
EAK0362L29A

(Qty. 1)

MAZDA®

MAZ-FC-01
EAK0362L27A

(Qty. 1)

MAZ-FC-02
EAK0362L33A

(Set - Qty. 2 Pc.)

Name / Part Number /
Qty Image



7

Service Parts Front Camera Targets

1

2

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

3

MERCEDES-BENZ®

MB-FC-01 
EAK0362L25A

(Qty. 1)

MITSUBISHI®

MIT-FC-01 
EAK0362L32A

(Set - Qty. 2 Pc.)

NISSAN® / INFINITY®

NIS-FC-01 
EAK0362L30A

(Qty. 1)

NIS-FC-02 
EAK0362L26A

(Set - Qty. 2 Pc.)

Name / Part Number /
Qty Image



8

Service Parts Front Camera Targets

NIS-FC-03 
EAK0362L20A

(Set - Qty. 2 Pc.)

TOYOTA® / LEXUS®

TOY-FC-01 
EAK0362L34A

(Qty. 1)

TOY-FC-02 
EAK0362L23A

(Qty. 1)

TOY-FC-03
EAK0362L24A

(Qty. 1)

Name / Part Number /
Qty Image



9

Service Parts Front Camera Targets

1

2

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

3

RENAULT®

REN-FC-01
EAK0362L19A

(Qty. 1)

SUBARU®

SUB-FC-01
EAK0362L37A

(Qty. 1)

SUB-FC-02
EAK0362L38A

(Qty. 1)

VOLKSWAGEN® / AUDI®

VAG-FC-01 
EAK0362L31A

(Qty. 1)

Name / Part Number /
Qty Image



10

Service Parts Rear Camera Equipment

Rear Camera Equipment
**IMPORTANT**
Prior to using any of the targets referenced in this document, the user should check the applicable automotive 
manufacturer’s service information to make certain that the most recently published targets are used. Do not use the 
targets published in this document if the automotive manufacturer has published targets that are more recent..

Name / Part Number /
Qty Image

MERCEDES-BENZ®

MB-RC-01 
EAK0362L36A

(Set - Qty. 2 Pc.)

MB-RC-02 
EAK0362L21A

(Set - Qty. 3 Pc.)

EAK0362L22A Kit
Includes:

EAK0362L21A Target Kit 

and MB-TBAR-01 Fixture

MB-TBAR-01
5-01139A



11

Service Parts Front Radar Equipment

1

2

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

3

Front Radar Equipment
**IMPORTANT**
Prior to using any of the targets referenced in this document, the user should check the applicable automotive 
manufacturer’s service information to make certain that the most recently published targets are used. Do not use the 
targets published in this document if the automotive manufacturer has published targets that are more recent..

VOLKSWAGEN® / AUDI®

VAG-RC-01 
EAK0362L35A

(Set - Qty. 2 Pc.)

Name / Part Number Image

Front Radar Kit
EAA0496L11AR Kit 

Includes:

RAD 10 Stand 

RAD 01 (137 mm) 

(MAZDA / HONDA / ACURA / 

TOYOTA / LEXUS)

 RAD 02 (212 mm) 

(MITSUBISHI) 

RAD 03 (112 mm) 

(SUBARU)

Name / Part Number /
Qty Image



12

NOTES



TM

Index



ii

Instruction Sheets Included

EAZ0139L60A Rev. A (EAK0366L01A - Caster Service Kit)

EAZ0139L61A Rev. A (EAK0366L02A - Leveling Foot Service Kit)

EAZ0139L62A Rev. A (EAK0366L03A - Front Alignment Plate Service Kit)

EAZ0139L63A Rev. A (EAK0366L04A - No. 1 Target Mount Service Kit)

EAZ0139L63A Rev. A (EAK0366L05A - No. 2 Target Mount Service Kit)

EAZ0139L63A Rev. A (EAK0366L06A - No. 3 Target Mount Service Kit)

EAZ0139L63A Rev. A (EAK0366L07A - No. 4 Target Mount Service Kit)

EAZ0139L67A Rev. A (EAK0366L08A - Cross Beam Service Kit)

EAZ0139L68A Rev. A (EAK0366L09A - Vertical Scale Service Kit)

EAZ0139L69A Rev. A (EAK0366L10A - Cross Beam Pivot Service Kit)

EAZ0139L71A Rev. A (EAK0366L11A - Winch Service Kit)



1

This kit provides the parts and instructions required to replace 
a TS100 Target Stand Caster Assembly.

Contents
See Figure 1 for reference.

• A - (4) Carriage Bolt (5/16-18 x 3/4 in.)

• B - (4) Locknut (5/16-18 in.)

• C - (1) Caster Assembly

General Safety Information

Risk of personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment 
damage.

• Before repairing this unit, read this instruction sheet 
completely.

• Follow and perform these instructions as written.

• Use the proper personal protective safety equipment and 
tools as applicable for the work you are performing.

• Use a helper when lifting, handling and assembling heavy 
and large parts.

• Avoid pinching your fingers when sliding or moving parts.

• Check and replace all damaged and worn parts as 
required before returning the unit back into operation.

Not following these repair and safety instructions can result in 
personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment damage.

Repair Instructions

Removal
(See Figure 1 for reference.)

1. Rotate and secure the cross beam into the vertical 
storage position.See “Rotating/Storing the Cross Beam” 
in the ADAS Recalibration System User Guide for 
instructions.

2. In order to replace the caster assembly, the unit must be 
positioned on it’s side. With the assistance of a helper, 
position the unit on it’s side in a manner that avoids 
damaging the unit. Ensure the unit is secure before 
performing the repair.

3. Remove and discard the existing caster assembly, by 
removing the four locknuts and carriage bolts securing it 
to the base assembly.

Installation
(See Figure 1 for reference.)

1. Install the replacement caster assembly (C) using the 
supplied carriage bolts (A) and locknuts (B). Position the 
head of the carriage bolt into the base assembly and 
tighten the locknuts to 11 lb-ft. (15 Nꞏm).

Figure-1 

2. With the assistance of a helper, return the unit to it’s 
normal upright position.

3. Move the unit on it’s casters and ensure they swivel and 
roll freely without binding. 

4. Check the lock function of the casters for proper 
operation.

A

B

CX4

X4

Caster Service Kit
TM

EAK0366L01A Rev. A

© 2019 IDSC Holdings, LLC. All Rights Reserved. All pictures and illustrations shown are for
reference purposes only. All information including specifications herein are subject to change
without notice. IDSC Holdings, LLC, 2801 80th Street, Kenosha, WI 53143

EAZ0139L60A Rev. A 10-M-19



1

This kit provides the parts and instructions required to replace 
a TS100 Target Stand Leveling Foot Assembly.

Contents
See Figure 1 for reference.

• A - (1) Leveling Knob

• B - (1) Hex Nut (M10)

• C - (1) Leveling Foot Assembly

• Not Shown - (1) Tube - Thread Locker

General Safety Information

Risk of personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment 
damage.

• Before repairing this unit, read this instruction sheet 
completely.

• Follow and perform these instructions as written.

• Use the proper personal protective safety equipment and 
tools as applicable for the work you are performing.

• Use a helper when lifting, handling and assembling heavy 
and large parts.

• Avoid pinching your fingers when sliding or moving parts.

• Check and replace all damaged and worn parts as 
required before returning the unit back into operation.

Not following these repair and safety instructions can result in 
personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment damage.

Repair Instructions

Removal
(See Figure 1 for reference.)

1. Rotate and secure the cross beam into the vertical 
storage position.See “Rotating/Storing the Cross Beam” 
in the ADAS Recalibration System User Guide for 
instructions.

2. In order to replace the leveling foot assembly, the unit 
must be positioned on it’s side. With the assistance of a 
helper, position the unit on it’s side in a manner that avoids 
damaging the unit. Ensure the unit is secure before 
performing the repair.

3. Remove the existing leveling foot assembly, by 
unthreading the knob from the leveling foot stud and then 
unthread the stud from the base plate.

4. Discard all parts removed.

Figure-1 

Installation
(See Figure 1 for reference.)

1. Thread the replacement leveling foot assembly (C) into 
the base plate. The height from the bottom of the foot to 
the base plate, must be less than 45 mm.

2. From the top side of the base plate, thread the M10 nut 
(B) down 15mm on the leveling foot threaded stud. 

3. Apply thread locker to the threaded stud and then thread 
on the replacement leveling knob (A) until it contacts the 
M10 nut. 

4. While holding the knob, tighten the M10 nut against the 
knob to 7.4 lb-ft. (8-12 Nꞏm).

5. With the assistance of a helper, return the unit to it’s 
normal upright position.

6. Check the operation of the leveling foot and make any 
additional adjustments as needed.

A

C

B

EAZ0139L61A Rev. A 10-M-19
© 2019 IDSC Holdings, LLC. All Rights Reserved. All pictures and illustrations shown are for
reference purposes only. All information including specifications herein are subject to change
without notice. IDSC Holdings, LLC, 2801 80th Street, Kenosha, WI 53143

Leveling Foot
 Service KitTM

EAK0366L02A Rev. A



1

This kit provides the parts and instructions required to replace 
a TS100 Target Stand Front Alignment Plate.

Contents
See Figure 1 for reference.

• A - (4) Screw M4 x 12mm

• B - (4) Hex Head Screw M6 x 16mm

• C - (1) Front Alignment Plate

• D - (1) Support Plate

Not Shown - (1) Tube - Thread Locker

General Safety Information

Risk of personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment 
damage.

• Before repairing this unit, read this instruction sheet 
completely.

• Follow and perform these instructions as written.

• Use the proper personal protective safety equipment and 
tools as applicable for the work you are performing.

• Use a helper when lifting, handling and assembling heavy 
and large parts.

• Avoid pinching your fingers when sliding or moving parts.

• Check and replace all damaged and worn parts as 
required before returning the unit back into operation.

Not following these repair and safety instructions can result in 
personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment damage.

Repair Instructions

Removal
(See Figure 1 for reference.)

1. Remove the existing front alignment plate, by unthreading 
the four screws attaching it to the support plate.

2. Discard all parts removed.

Figure-1 

Installation
(See Figure 1 for reference.)

1. Apply thread locker to the four new hex head bolts (B), 
and attach the support plate (D) to the base. Tighten the 
bolts to 7.4 lb-ft. (8-12 Nꞏm) 

2. Apply thread locker to the four new screws (A), and attach 
the new front alignment plate (C) to the support plate (D). 
Tighten the screws to 2.2 lb-ft. (2.8-3.2 Nꞏm) 

A
X4

B

C

X4

D

EAZ0139L62A Rev. A 10-M-19
© 2019 IDSC Holdings, LLC. All Rights Reserved. All pictures and illustrations shown are for
reference purposes only. All information including specifications herein are subject to change
without notice. IDSC Holdings, LLC, 2801 80th Street, Kenosha, WI 53143

Front Alignment Plate
 Service KitTM

EAK0366L03A Rev. A



1

This kit provides the parts and instructions required to replace 
a TS100 Target Stand Target Mount.

Application
This instruction sheet is used for the Target Mount Service Kits 
listed below. Note: The replacement instructions for each of 
the target mounts (1 to 4) are similar. Procedural variances are 
identified within the steps of these instructions.

• Target Mount (1) - EAK0366L04A Rev. A

• Target Mount (2) - EAK0366L05A Rev. A

• Target Mount (3) - EAK0366L06A Rev. A

• Target Mount (4) - EAK0366L07A Rev. A

Kit Contents
See Figure 1 for reference.

• A - (1) Target Mount Assembly

Figure-1 

General Safety Information

Risk of personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment 
damage.

• Before repairing this unit, read this instruction sheet 
completely.

• Follow and perform these instructions as written.

• Use the proper personal protective safety equipment and 
tools as applicable for the work you are performing.

• Use a helper when lifting, handling and assembling heavy 
and large parts.

• Avoid pinching your fingers when sliding or moving parts.

• Check and replace all damaged and worn parts as 
required before returning the unit back into operation.

Not following these repair and safety instructions can result in 
personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment damage.

Repair Instructions
(See Figure 1 for reference.)

Removal

Remove the screws from the cross beam end and remove the 
end plate.

If replacing mount “1” or “4”, unlock the target mount and slide 
it off the cross beam. 

If replacing mount “2” or “3”, first remove the applicable mount
(“1” or “4”) from the cross beam in order to remove the mount 
you are replacing.

Installation
1. Install the new target mount (A) onto the cross beam.

2. Install the cross beam end plate using the original screws. 
Tighten the screws to 3.7 lb-ft. (4-6 Nꞏm).

3. Adjust and tighten the mount lock lever so that the brake 
locks the slide within one half turn of the lever.

A

EAZ0139L63A Rev. A 10-M-19
© 2019 IDSC Holdings, LLC. All Rights Reserved. All pictures and illustrations shown are for
reference purposes only. All information including specifications herein are subject to change
without notice. IDSC Holdings, LLC, 2801 80th Street, Kenosha, WI 53143

Target Mount
 Service KitTM



1

Contents
See Figure 1 for reference.

• A - (7) Hex Nut M4

• B - (1) Spirit Level

• C - (1) Cross Beam

• D - (1) Lower Front Mount Bracket

• E - (1) Plunger Assembly

• F - (2) Hex Head Screw M6 X 70mm

• G - (1) Upper Front Mount Bracket

• H - (1) Hex Head (Pivot) Screw M10 x 30 mm

• I - (1) Flanged (Pivot) Bearing

• J - (2) End Cap

• K - (4) Self Tapping Screw 12-24 x 3/8 in.

Not Shown - (1) Tube - Thread Locker

Figure-1 

A

K

F

A

A

J

H

I

A

D

E

B

G

C

EAZ0139L67A Rev. A 10-M-19
© 2019 IDSC Holdings, LLC. All Rights Reserved. All pictures and illustrations shown are for
reference purposes only. All information including specifications herein are subject to change
without notice. IDSC Holdings, LLC, 2801 80th Street, Kenosha, WI 53143

Cross Beam
 Service KitTM

EAK0366L08A Rev. A



2

EAK0366L08A Rev. A

General Safety Information

Risk of personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment 
damage.

• Before repairing this unit, read this instruction sheet 
completely.

• Follow and perform these instructions as written.

• Use the proper personal protective safety equipment and 
tools as applicable for the work you are performing.

• Use a helper when lifting, handling and assembling heavy 
and large parts.

• Avoid pinching your fingers when sliding or moving parts.

• Check and replace all damaged and worn parts as 
required before returning the unit back into operation.

Not following these repair and safety instructions can result in 
personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment damage.

Repair Instructions

Removal
(See Figure 1 for reference.)

1. If applicable, remove all targets from their mounts.

2. Remove the four screws (K) attaching the end caps (J) to 
the cross beam (C), and then remove the end caps. 

3. Loosen and remove the four target mount brackets from 
the cross beam. Note position of target mounts before 
removal.

4. With the use of a helper, hold and support the cross beam 
assembly while removing the hex head pivot screw (H). 
This will allow you to remove the cross beam as an 
assembly.

5. Discard all parts removed, except the target mounts.

Installation
(See Figure 1 for reference.)

The following steps may be competed by first assembling the 
cross beam as a subassembly on a workbench, and then 
installing it on the mast.

1. Install the four original target mount brackets onto the new 
cross beam (C). The target mounts are numbered and 
must be positioned in sequence on the cross beam left to 
right, with number “1” mount on the left side.

2. Install the new cross beam end plates (J) using two new 
self tapping screws per side (K). Tighten the screws to 3.7 
lb-ft. (4-6 Nꞏm).

3. Position the new lower mount bracket (D) on the center of 
cross beam, then fit the new upper mount bracket (G) to 
align with the lower bracket.

4. Attach the brackets to the cross beam using two new hex 
bolts (F) and three new hex nuts (A). Apply thread locker 
to hex bolts and tighten nuts to 7.4 lb-ft. (8-12 Nꞏm). 
Tighten hex nuts to 2.2 lb-ft. (2.5-3.5 Nꞏm).

5. Install the new spirit level (B) to upper mount bracket (G) 
using two new hex nuts (A). Tighten the hex nuts by hand 
until just tight. Do not overtighten the nuts or you may 
damage the level. 

6. Install the new plunger assembly (E) to the lower mount 
bracket (D) with two new hex nuts (A). Tighten hex nuts to 
2.2 lb-ft. (2.5-3.5 Nꞏm). Do not overtighten nuts. After 
installation ensure the plunger moves freely.

7. Install the new flanged (pivot) bearing (I) through both 
upper (G) and lower (D) mount brackets.

8. With the use of a helper, hold and support the cross beam 
assembly while positioning into place, and then install the 
hex head pivot screw (H). Tighten screw to 177-266 lb-in. 
(20-30 Nꞏm). Ensure cross beam rotates freely after 
tightening the screw.

9. Ensure cross beam operates normally after installation. 
Ensure pivot and plunger mechanisms operate normally, 
allowing free rotation and secure locking.



1

Contents
See Figure 1 for reference.

• A - (2) Carriage Bolt M6 X16mm

• B - (4) Self Tapping Screw .4 x 20 -1/2 in.

• C1, C2 - (2) Nylon Washer M5

• D - (6) Hex Lock Nut M6

• E - (2) Slide Bearing

• F - (1) Scale Bar with Label (0-1695mm)

• G1, G2  - (2) Scale Bracket 

• H - (1) Scale Lock Bracket

Figure-1 

D
E

B

D

A

C1

G2

C2H

E

D

B

F

G1

EAZ0139L68A Rev. A 10-M-19
© 2019 IDSC Holdings, LLC. All Rights Reserved. All pictures and illustrations shown are for
reference purposes only. All information including specifications herein are subject to change
without notice. IDSC Holdings, LLC, 2801 80th Street, Kenosha, WI 53143

Vertical Scale
 Service KitTM

EAK0366L09A Rev. A



2

EAK0366L09A Rev. A

General Safety Information

Risk of personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment 
damage.

• Before repairing this unit, read this instruction sheet 
completely.

• Follow and perform these instructions as written.

• Use the proper personal protective safety equipment and 
tools as applicable for the work you are performing.

• Use a helper when lifting, handling and assembling heavy 
and large parts.

• Avoid pinching your fingers when sliding or moving parts.

• Check and replace all damaged and worn parts as 
required before returning the unit back into operation.

Not following these repair and safety instructions can result in 
personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment damage.

Repair Instructions

Removal
(See Figure 1 for reference.)

1. Remove the scale locking knob and outer washer (C2).

2. Remove the two hex nuts (D) from the scale lock bracket 
(H), then remove the lock bracket and inner locking knob 
washer (C1). 

3. Slide the scale bar (F) up off the lower scale bracket (G2), 
and remove the two carriage bolts (A) from the slot in the 
scale bar.

4. Continue to slide the scale bar up and off the upper 
bracket (G1) to remove it.

5. Mark the position of the upper and lower scale brackets.

6. Loosen and remove the upper and lower scale brackets 
(G1, G2), by removing the two hex nuts (D) attaching each 
bracket. Note - Use tape to hold the upper bolts in the slot 
to aid in reassembly.

7. All parts removed may be discarded, except the locking 
knob.

Installation
(See Figure 1 for reference.)

1. Install the replacement slide bearings (E) onto the 
replacement upper and lower scale brackets (G1, G2), 
using the new self tapping screws (B) provided. Tighten 
the screws hand tight.

2. Using the existing bolts, install the new upper and lower 
scale brackets (G1, G2) using the new hex nuts provided 
(D). Position and tighten the brackets using the marks 
from disassembly. Tighten the hex nuts to 7.4 lb-ft. 
(8-12 Nꞏm).

3. Install the replacement scale bar (F) down onto the upper  
scale bracket (G1) slide bearing, then insert two new bolts 
(A) into the slot of the scale bar (F).

4. Continue to slide the scale bar down onto the lower scale 
bracket (G2) slide bearing.

5. Install the new scale lock bracket (H) with one new nylon 
washer (C1) on the stud. Align the two bolts (A) in the 
scale bar (H) and the locking knob stud into the slotted 
bracket.

6. Loosely install the new outer nylon washer (C2) and 
existing locking knob onto the stud.

7. Loosely tighten the scale lock bracket using the two new 
hex nuts (D) provided. With the scale bar touching the 
floor, the final installed position of the locking knob stud 
should be approximately 0.500 in. (12.7 mm) from the 
bottom of the winch bracket slot (Figure 2). Tighten the 
hex nuts to 7.4 lb-ft. (8-12 Nꞏm). 

Figure-2 

8. Tighten the locking knob as needed. 

9. Ensure the scale bar operates normally (moves freely 
when loosened and locks into place securely) after 
installation



1

Contents
See Figure 1 for reference.

• A - (7) Hex Nut M4

• B - (2) Hex Bolt M6 X 70mm

• C - (1) Spirit Level 

• D - (1) Plunger Assembly

• E - (1) Lower Bracket

• F - (1) Flanged (Pivot) Bearing

• G - (1) Hex Bolt M10 x 30mm

• H - (1) Upper Bracket

• I - (12) Hex Nut M6

• J - (1) Cable Mount Bracket

• K - (1) Knurled Knob M6

• L - (1) Pivot Mount Bracket

• M - (1) Vertical Pointer Bracket

• N - (4) Socket Hex Screw M6 x 25mm

• O - (1) Pivot Guide

Not Shown - (1) Tube - Thread Locker

Figure-1 

N

M

J
I

O

ILK

D

H
G

F

A

EA

A

C

B

EAZ0139L69A Rev. A 10-M-19
© 2019 IDSC Holdings, LLC. All Rights Reserved. All pictures and illustrations shown are for
reference purposes only. All information including specifications herein are subject to change
without notice. IDSC Holdings, LLC, 2801 80th Street, Kenosha, WI 53143

Cross Beam Pivot
 Service KitTM

EAK0366L10A Rev. A



2

EAK0366L10A Rev. A

General Safety Information

Risk of personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment 
damage.

• Before repairing this unit, read this instruction sheet 
completely.

• Follow and perform these instructions as written.

• Use the proper personal protective safety equipment and 
tools as applicable for the work you are performing.

• Use a helper when lifting, handling and assembling heavy 
and large parts.

• Avoid pinching your fingers when sliding or moving parts.

• Check and replace all damaged and worn parts as 
required before returning the unit back into operation.

Not following these repair and safety instructions can result in 
personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment damage.

Repair Instructions

Cross Beam Removal
(See Figures 1 and 2 for reference.)

1. If applicable, remove all targets from their mounts.

2. Remove the four screws attaching the end caps to the 
cross beam. and then remove the end caps. Retain these 
parts for reassembly.

3. Loosen and remove the four target mount brackets from 
the cross beam. Note position of target mounts before 
removal. Retain all parts removed in previous steps for 
reassembly.

4. With the use of a helper, hold and support the cross beam 
assembly while removing the hex head pivot screw (G). 
This will allow you to remove the cross beam as an 
assembly.

5. Remove all parts (A, B, C, D ,E, F, and H) from the cross 
beam. Discard all parts including hex head pivot screw 
(G).

Figure-2 

Cross Beam Assembly
(See Figures 1 and 3 for reference.)

The following steps may be competed by assembling the 
cross beam as a subassembly on a workbench.

Figure-3 

1. Install the four original target mount brackets onto the 
cross beam. The target mounts are numbered and must 
be positioned in sequence on the cross beam left to right, 
with number “1” mount on the left side.

2. Install the cross beam end plates using the original self 
tapping screws. Tighten the screws to 3.7 lb-ft. (4-6 Nꞏm).

3. Position the new lower mount bracket (E) on the center of 
cross beam, then fit the new upper mount bracket (H) to 
align with the lower bracket.

4. Attach the brackets to the cross beam using two new hex 
bolts (B) and three new hex nuts (A). Apply thread locker 
to hex bolts and tighten nuts to 7.4 lb-ft. (8-12 Nꞏm). 
Tighten hex nuts to 2.2 lb-ft. (2.5-3.5 Nꞏm).

D

H
G

F

A

EA

A

C

B

D

H
G

F

A

EA

A

C

B



3

EAK0366L10A Rev. A

5. Install the new spirit level (C) to upper mount bracket (H) 
using two new hex nuts (A). Tighten the hex nuts by hand 
until just tight. Do not overtighten the nuts or you may 
damage the level. 

6. Install the new plunger assembly (D) to the lower mount 
bracket (E) with two new hex nuts (A). Tighten nuts to 
2.2 lb-ft. (2.5-3.5 Nꞏm). Do not overtighten nuts. After 
installation ensure the plunger moves freely.

7. Install the new flanged (pivot) bearing (F) through both 
upper (H) and lower (E) mount brackets.

8. Continue to next section “Pivot Bracket Removal”. The 
cross beam assembly will be installed after the pivot 
bracket is replaced.

Pivot Bracket Removal
(See Figures 1 and 4 for reference.)

1. Remove the knurled lock knob (K), and discard.

2. Remove the four screws (N) and hex nuts (I) attaching the 
pivot guide (O) to the pivot mount bracket (L), and then 
remove the pivot guide (O). Discard all parts removed.

3. Remove the two hex nuts (I) attaching the vertical pointer 
bracket (M) to the pivot mount bracket (L), and then 
remove the vertical pointer bracket (M). Discard all parts 
removed.

4. Remove the two hex nuts (I) attaching the cable mount 
bracket (J) to the pivot mount bracket (L), and then 
remove the cable mount bracket (J). Before removing the 
cable end from it’s anchor point, secure it in a manner to 
avoid the cable from unspooling from the winch. Discard 
all parts removed.

5. Remove the four hex nuts (I) attaching the pivot mount 
bracket (L) to the slide bearing brackets and then remove 
the pivot mount bracket (L). Discard all parts removed.

Pivot Bracket Installation
(See Figures 1 and 4 for reference.)

Figure-4 

1. Install the new pivot mount bracket (L) to the slide bearing 
bracket using four new hex nuts (I). Tighten nuts to 
3.7 lb-ft. (4-6 Nꞏm).

2. Install the winch cable end around the anchor point (two 
studs) on the pivot mount bracket (L). Install the new 
cable mount bracket (J) using two new hex nuts (I). 
Tighten nuts to 3.7 lb-ft. (4-6 Nꞏm).

3. Install the pivot guide (O) to the pivot mount bracket (L) 
using four new screws (N) and hex nuts (I). Tighten nuts to 
3.7 lb-ft. (4-6 Nꞏm).

4. Install the new vertical pointer bracket (M) to the pivot 
mount bracket (L) using two new hex nuts (I). Tighten nuts 
to 3.7 lb-ft. (4-6 Nꞏm).

5. Install the new knurled lock knob (K) onto the pivot mount 
bracket (L).

Final Assembly.

1. With the use of a helper, hold and support the cross beam 
assembly while positioning into place, and then install the 
hex head pivot screw (H). Tighten the screw to 
177-266 lb-in. (20-30 Nꞏm). Ensure the cross beam 
rotates freely after tightening the screw.

2. Ensure pivot and plunger mechanisms operate normally, 
allowing free movement and secure locking.

N

M

J
I

O

ILK



1

Contents
See Figure 1 for reference.

• A - (4) Lock Nut M6 

• B - (1) Winch Assembly

• C - (1) Thumbscrew M5

• D - (2) Nylon Flat Washer

• E - (1) Winch Bracket

Figure-1 

General Safety Information

Risk of personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment 
damage.

• Before repairing this unit, read this instruction sheet 
completely.

• Follow and perform these instructions as written.

• Use the proper personal protective safety equipment and 
tools as applicable for the work you are performing.

• Use a helper when lifting, handling and assembling heavy 
and large parts.

• Avoid pinching your fingers when sliding or moving parts.

• Check and replace all damaged and worn parts as 
required before returning the unit back into operation.

Not following these repair and safety instructions can result in 
personal injury, unsafe conditions and equipment damage.

Repair Instructions

Removal
(As applicable, see Figure 2 for reference.)

1. Lower the cross beam all the way down, to relieve the 
tension on the winch cable, then lock the cross beam in 
place.

2. Turn the winch handle counterclockwise to unspool all the 
cable from the winch. Pull the slack cable down and off the 
winch from the front side of the target fixture.

3. Loosen the two cable clamp screws (C) and remove the 
end of the cable from the winch. 

Figure-2 

4. Remove the vertical scale thumbscrew (B) and the nylon 
washer.

5. Remove the six hex nuts (A) attaching the winch bracket 
to the mast and remove the winch assembly. 

6. Remove the nylon washer on the vertical scale 
thumbscrew stud.
Note: The two screws on the side of the winch bracket 
(A1) are not used with the replacement winch. The screws 
may be left in the slot, or they may be removed, however 
removal instructions are not provided in this document. 

A

X2

B

C

E

D

X4

B

C

A

A

A1

A1

EAZ0139L71A Rev. A 11-M-19
© 2019 IDSC Holdings, LLC. All Rights Reserved. All pictures and illustrations shown are for
reference purposes only. All information including specifications herein are subject to change
without notice. IDSC Holdings, LLC, 2801 80th Street, Kenosha, WI 53143

Winch
 Service KitTM

EAK0366L11A Rev. A



2

EAK0366L11A Rev. A

Installation
(See Figure 3 for reference.)

1. Install one new nylon washer (D) on the vertical scale 
thumbscrew stud (not shown).

Figure-3 

2. Mount the new winch bracket (E) to the mast using the 
original four screws and hex nuts. Tighten the hex nuts to 
7.4 lb-ft. (8-12 Nꞏm).

3. Install a new nylon washer (D) on the vertical scale 
thumbscrew stud and then install the new thumbscrew 
(C). Tighten the thumbscrew as needed.

Ensure the scale bar operates normally (moves freely 
when loosened and locks into place securely) after 
installation

4. Install the new winch assembly (B) to the winch bracket 
using four new hex nuts (A). Tighten the hex nuts to 
7.4 lb-ft. (8-12 Nꞏm).

5. Pull the winch handle out and remove it (Figure 4).

6. Remove the four winch cover screws (Figure 4).

Figure-4 

7. Remove the cover and gear assembly.

8. Thread the end of the winch cable into the slot in the top of 
the housing, and then anchor it to the pulley spool using 
the setscrew (Figure 5). The cable should be on the side 
of the spool closest to the housing slot when assembled.

Figure-5 

9. Reinstall the winch cover and tighten the four cover 
screws hand tight (Figure 6).

10. Reinsert the winch handle and turn it clockwise to spool 
on the cable (Figure 6). 

Figure-6 

11. Loosen the cross beam lock and operate the winch 
several times in both directions to ensure the winch 
operates normally. 

A

X2

B

C

E

D

X4


	Service Parts


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




